User Manual and Parts Book
Manual number:  ........ MA150621-01ENG
Publishing date:  ........ 08-07-2021
Language:  ................. English
Revision:  ................... 01
JIB CRANE TCP2-30
               A trademark of Meijer Handling Solutions
  1

1.2 Type Indication Explanatory Notes
Section A in Figure 4.1 gives the jib crane type. Various details can also be derived from the type
code. Table 4.2 explains the various parts of the type code.
Here is an example:
TCP2-30-1300/0900
Type Indication
Part
Description Unit
TCP Stands for Telescopic Crane Product (Product type)
30 Total load capacity of the telescopic crane x 100 kg
1300 Sleeve Length mm
900 Stroke (distance between fully retracted and fully extended positions) mm
Table 4.2 Various parts of the type code and corresponding meanings
1.3 Load Capacity
The type plate on the rear of the jib crane provides information including its maximum load-bearing
capacity. This information has also been engraved on the front of the jib crane on the back plate. It is
possible to determine the load-bearing capacity at each loading point for each jib crane using the
loading diagram shown below. Correction factors are shown vertically and load centre distances are
shown horizontally measured in millimetres from the fork back. An example of how to apply this
information is given on the following page.
Figure 4.3 Correction factors for the maximum load-bearing capacity for a given load centre
  A trademark of Meijer Handling Solutions
8
In this example, we will be using the information as filled in on the type plate shown in Figure 4.2,
TCP2-30-1300-900. The jib crane's maximum load capacity is 30 x 100 = 3000 kg with a load centre
positioned at 600 mm. If the jib crane has been extended, then use should be made of Figure 4.3 to
calculate the corrected maximum load capacity for the load centre in question. If the load centre is at
1200 mm, then Figure 4.3 shows that a correction factor of 0.5 should be applied. The jib crane's
maximum capacity with a load centre at 1200 mm is thus 3000 x 0.5 = 1500 kg.
Warning:
Figure 4.3 is only applicable to the jib crane. The residual load
capacity for the forklift truck in combination with the jib crane should
be provided by an official forklift truck dealer.
!
               A trademark of Meijer Handling Solutions
  9
2 Safety
The forklift truck driver is primarily responsible for safety. We strongly advise that your forklift truck
drivers receive proper training and recognized licences.
It is also important to observe the following safety instructions:
1. Do not load the jib crane beyond the limits stipulated by the manufacturer concerning lifting
capacities and load centres.
2. Retract the load whenever possible.
3.  Retract the jib crane fully when moving and not carrying a load.
4. Always drive with the jib crane in the lowest possible position.
5. Never drag the jib crane or load over the ground while driving.
6. Never let anyone ride on the jib crane or the load.
7. Defective jib cranes may not be used until they have been repaired or replaced by a qualified
person.